

ORDER OF THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

Long-Term Recovery Linison

WHEREAS, Polk County Recovers is the Long-Term Recovery Organization ("LTRO") that has partnered with the County to provide long-term disaster recovery assistance for county residents; and

WHEREAS, the County Judge has the responsibility for emergency preparedness and response within the unincorporated areas of the County; and

WHEREAS, the County Judge finds it to be in the best interest of the County to appoint a Long-Term Recovery Liaison to facilitate communications and coordinate activities between the County and Polk County Recovers LTRO.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The County Judge shall appoint a Long-Term Recovery Liaison with the affirmative vote from the total membership of the Executive Board of the Long-Term Recovery Organization.
- The Long-Term Recovery Liaison shall have general and active management of the programs and affairs of the LTRO and shall see that all orders and resolutions of the Board of Directors of the LTRO are carried into effect.
- The Long-Term Recovery Liaison shall perform such other duties and have such other authority and powers as the Board of Directors may from time to time prescribe.
- 4. Duties of the Long-Term Recovery Liaison include, but are not limited to:
 - a. Maintain communications between all parties involved with disaster recovery such as the County Judge, the Emergency Management Coordinator, and the LTRO Board of Directors:
 - b. Coordinate recovery efforts with the LTRO Committees;
 - c. Maintain and update Social Media sites to stay connected with the community:
 - d. Post all meeting notices for the community;
 - e. Coordinate efforts between volunteers and the EOC when activated during a disaster;
 - f. Coordinate meetings for the Board of Directors as well as Unmet Needs Roundtable meetings;
 - g. Assist Committees with volunteer recruitment:
 - h. Take calls from Polk County residents and send out applications for assistance; and
 - i. Coordinate with the Polk County Environmental Office regarding assistance for residents living in hazardous conditions.

ORDERED on this, the 23rd day of February, 2021

Sydney Murphy
County Judge, Polk County, Texas

Attest:

Schelana Hock, County Clerk